SINDH ACT NO.VI OF 2011

THE SINDH PUBLIC PROPERTY (REMOVAL OF ENCROACHMENT) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2010.

[24th February, 2011]

An Act to amend the Sindh Public Property (Removal of Encroachment) Act, 2010.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Public Preamble. Property (Removal of Encroachment) Act, 2010, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Public **Short title and** Property (Removal of Encroachment) (Amendment) Act, **commencement.** 2011.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Public Property (Removal of Amendment of Encroachment) Act, 2010
 Encroachment) Act, 2010
 Sections 2 and 26 of Sindh Act XVIII of 2010.
 - (i) in section 2, after clause (o), the following new clause shall be added:-
 - "(00) "Special Court" means a Special Court established under section 25;";
 - (ii) for section 26, the following shall be substituted:-
 - "26. A Special Court shall consist of a retired Sessions Judge to be appointed by Government.".
- 3. The Sindh Public Property (Removal of **Repeal.** Encroachment) (Amendment) Ordinance, 2010 is hereby repealed.